

Nos. 10-2204, 10-2207, 10-2214

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
ET AL.,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS.

DEAN HARA,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT,

NANCY GILL, et al.,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,

v.

OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT, et al.,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE · ANDOVER NEWTON THEOLOGICAL SCHOOL · CALIFORNIA COUNCIL OF CHURCHES · CALIFORNIA FAITH FOR EQUALITY · CENTRAL CONFERENCE OF AMERICAN RABBIS · GENERAL SYNOD OF THE UNITED CHURCH OF CHRIST · HADASSAH, THE WOMEN'S ZIONIST ORGANIZATION OF AMERICA · HINDU AMERICAN FOUNDATION · INTERFAITH ALLIANCE FOUNDATION · JAPANESE AMERICAN CITIZENS LEAGUE · JEWISH ALLIANCE FOR LAW & SOCIAL ACTION · JEWISH RECONSTRUCTIONIST FEDERATION · MA CONFERENCE OF THE UNITED CHURCH OF CHRIST · NATIONAL COUNCIL OF JEWISH WOMEN · PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN WAY FOUNDATION · SOCIETY FOR HUMANISTIC JUDAISM · UNION FOR REFORM JUDAISM · UNITARIAN UNIVERSALIST ASSOCIATION · UNITARIAN UNIVERSALIST LEGISLATIVE MINISTRY CALIFORNIA · THE UNITARIAN UNIVERSALIST MINISTERS ASSOCIATION · THE UNIVERSAL FELLOWSHIP OF METROPOLITAN COMMUNITY CHURCHES · WOMEN OF REFORM JUDAISM IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE OF THE JUDGMENT BELOW

Harvey J. Wolkoff*
COA# 7378
Jessica M. Lindemann
COA# 1143607
Russell P. Plato
Samuel P. Bickett
ROPES & GRAY LLP
Prudential Tower
800 Boylston Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02199
(617) 951-7000

**Counsel of Record*

Robert O. Trestan
Steven C. Sheinberg
Steven M. Freeman
Deborah Bensinger
ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE
605 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10158
(212) 885-7700

corporation organized under the laws of the State of Ohio and headquartered in Cleveland, Ohio. It has no parent corporation and issues no stock.

Hadassah, The Women's Zionist Organization of America, Inc., is a 501(c)(3) non-profit corporation organized under the laws of the State of New York and headquartered in New York. It has no parent corporation and issues no stock.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. The District Court’s Decisions Implicitly Maintain the Important Distinction Between Religious and Civil Marriage and Ensure that Federal Law Does Not Favor a Particular Religious Understanding of Marriage.....	14
A. Civil and Religious Marriage Are Distinct, as the Constitution Requires	14
B. DOMA Favors One Form of Religious Marriage over Another Without a Secular Purpose.	20
1. <i>The Establishment Clause Prohibits Laws that Endorse or Favor a Particular Religious Viewpoint</i>	21
2. <i>DOMA Has No Secular Purpose, Has the Primary Effect of Advancing One Religious Viewpoint, and Limits Access to Civil Marriage Based on Particular Religious Beliefs</i>	
II. Under <i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , Moral Disapproval Alone Is Not an Adequate Rational Basis for DOMA.	26
A. Moral Disapproval Without More Is Not a Valid Rational Basis.....	26
B. <i>Lawrence</i> Has Equal Protection Implications.	31
C. DOMA Was Motivated by Moral Disapproval and Is Therefore Unconstitutional.	33
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bandari v. INS</i> , 227 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991).....	30, 31
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	18
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	19
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986) (Stevens, J., dissenting).....	27
<i>Bradwell v. Illinois</i> , 83 U.S. 130 (1872) (Bradley, J. concurring)	29
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010).....	30, 31, 32, 33
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	27
<i>Committee for Public Education & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973).....	20
<i>Cook v. Gates</i> , 528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008).....	29, 30
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	21, 22, 24
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	17
<i>Gately v. Massachusetts</i> , 2 F.3d 1221 (1st Cir. 1993).....	30

Kerrigan v. Commissioner of Public Health,
289 Conn. 135, 957A.2d 407 (2008) 14

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982).....21, 22

Lawrence v. Texas,
539 U.S. 558 (2003).....passim

Lemon v. Kurtzman,
403 U.S. 602 (1971).....20, 22, 24

Loving v. Virginia,
388 U.S. 1 (1967).....18, 19, 29

McCollum v. Board of Education,
333 U.S. 203 (1948)..... 16

McCreary County v. ACLU of Kentucky,
545 U.S. 844 (2005).....22

Perry v. Schwarzenegger,
704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010)25

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996).....27, 28

Railway Express Agency, Inc. v. New York,
336 U.S. 106 (1949) (Jackson, J., concurring)29

Turner v. Safley,
482 U.S. 78 (1987)..... 12

U.S. Department of Agriculture v. Moreno,
413 U.S. 528 (1973).....27, 28

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

142 Cong. Rec. H10113 (daily ed. Sept. 10, 1996)23

142 Cong. Rec. H7442 (daily ed. July 11, 1996)23

142 Cong. Rec. H7444 (daily ed. July 11, 1996)34

Smith, Joseph F., et al., *Presentation of the First Presidency to the April 1896 Conference of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints, reprinted in U.S. Congress, Testimony of Important Witnesses as Given in the Proceedings Before the Committee on Privileges and Elections of the United States Senate in the Matter of the Protest Against the Right of Hon. Reed Smoot, A Senator from the State of Utah, to Hold His Seat (1905)*.....16

Southern Baptist Convention, *Position Statement on the Separation of Church and State*15
